


Introduction

Initially launched in 2020, ICEF Agent Voice is
an annual survey voicing the opinions of
student recruitment agents across the globe

Allows us to view student recruitment
through eyes of recruitment agents globally

6 Key Topics & IRCC data

onnect. Recruit. Grow.

Download the 2023 report at
www.icef.com/agent-voice
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http://www.icef.com/agent-voice

Key Topics

l Recruitment Z Student 3
expectations decision-making Employability

4 Enrolment Online Agency
challenges programmes operations
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662

Agents
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92

Countries
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Popular study destinations
Top 10

most popular

Which study destinations have you sent students to?

83%

72%
66% 64%

37% 35% 339

27% 26% 24%

Canada United Kingdom USA Australia Germany New Zealand Ireland Spain France Malta

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



Canada

POPU'CII‘ study destinations Cap on international study permits sparks fear of
Can Canada stay ahead in the eyes of agents? rising tuition, program cuts, layoffs on campus

Study permit cap 'signalling to international students that they're a little bit less
welcome'": expert

Jessica Wong - CBC News - Posted: Jan 27, 2024 1:00 AM PST | Last Updated: January 29

New admissions cap will cut
international student visas by 35 per cent

ca Minister says government trying to curb systemic ssues

0000

MISLEADING HEADLINES? o

Because according to IRCC data,

the 35% cap is not actudlly a 35% cap
when you take K-12, Master’s and
PhD study pemmits out of the data sets

MNews / World News / Canada caps foreign student permits by 35%

Canada caps foreign student permits
Home - Canada & World by 35%

New admissions cap will cut By Anirudh Bhattacharyya X
international student visas by 35 per cent
Jan 23,2024 09:26 AM IST ] @ @ @ (ieupdses

Canada's Immigration Minister says government trying to curb systemic issues
The Canadian Press @ o ® @ e For 2024, the cap is expected to result in approximately 360,000

Jan 22,2024 6:50 AM

approved study permits, a decrease of 35% from 2023



IRCC Statistics on Canadian Study Permits

PAGE 3 OF 5
Applicant Name Dataof Birth
3 | Telephone no. Canada/us Other ﬂ Alternate Telephone no. Canada/Us Other
Type Country Code  No. Bt Type Country Code o, Ext.
El\ 1 1 ! i
E‘ Faxne. EI E-mall address
Canada/US Courtry Code  Now Ext.
Other
I I T
DETAILS OF INTENDED STUDY IN CANADA
1 ‘ I'have been accepted at the following educational institution (Attach tiie original letter of acceptance).
*a) Name of School * b) My level of will ba: ©) My field of studyiwill be:

d) Complete address of school in Canada

Bl

Primary School
Secondary School

PTC/TCST /DVS/AVS
- CEGEP - Pre-university
CEGEP - Technical

2 [3) Designated Learning Institution & (O) b) My Student [}

Eis: college - certificate
College - Diploma
College - Applied degree

Il

llTha cost ofmy studies will be: 5 | *Funds availabl

formystay [Oniversity - Bachelor's Deg (&l

b) Other

*Tuition | Room and board| Other il

If you are less than 17 years of age, you must fill out the Custodian Dec

aration (IMM 5646) form.

EDUCATION

Have you had any post secondary education (including university, college or apprenticeship training)? *No *Yes
Ifyou answered “yes”, give full details of your highest level of post secondary education.

From Field and level of study School/Facility name
YYPY MM
1 To City/Town Country or Territory Province/State
hadsd MM H
EMPLOYMENT
‘Give details of your employment for the past 10 years, including ifyou have held any government positions (such as civil servant, judge, police officer, mayor, member of parliamant,
hospital i
From *Current Amﬂ .’Occgaﬁen 'Ccmganzlbngl%uﬁciﬂ name
1 To *City/Town *Country or Temitory Province/State
] i
ey MM
From Previous Activity/Occupation | Company/Employer/Facility name

K-12

What students choose {
when unsure of category
to pick in application

Study Permit Categories
CEGEP - Pre-university

CEGEP - Technical
College - Applied degree
College - Certificate
College - Diploma
ESL/FSL

ESL/FSL and College
ESL/FSL and University
PTC/TCST/DVS/AVS
University - Bachelor's Deg.
University - Doctorate
University - Master's Deg.
University - Other Studies
Primary School
Secondary School

Other Studies

Not Applicable




Number of Study Permit ( p & Refused (. Rates*) by IRCC between January 1, 2023 and December

sumamnmfwmmu&mmwmpm) "
Level of Study Approved Refused Approval Rate Refusal Rate

Age 0-19 198,259 69,551 74% 26%
Callege 72,448 20,264 78% 22%
ESL/FSL 4,555 2,571 64% 36%
Other Post Secondary 3,088 1,747 64% 36%
Other Studies 3,546 1,071 7% 23%
Primary School 40,370 16,156 71% 29%
G O S e |_Secondary School 35,295 12,060 75% 25%
University - Doctorate 7 6 54% 46%
University - Bachelors 34,015 12‘952 71% 29%
University - Masters 144 88 62% 38%
oy - BS] 1680 TT2T 81% 19%
Unknown, Missing or Invalid 111 515 18% 82%
Age 20 - 25 186,684 132,191 59% 41%
Callege 107,664 67,060 62% 38%
ESL/FSL 5,366 6,684 45% 55%
Stu dy Pe rm itS Other Post Secondary 3,959 6,405 38% 62%
Other Studies 9,963 4,518 69% 31%
Primary School 2 7 22% 78%
Secondary School 147 221 40% 60%
in 2023 e e e " o %
- 3 P k7 XY 2% 58%
University - Masters 23,621 7,101 77% 23%
Tony - Other ot T .11 63% 37%
Unknown, Missing or Invalid 38 59 39% 61%
Age 26 - 30 67,422 71,379 49% 51%
Callege 37,366 33,877 52% 48%
ESL/FSL 2,137 4,326 33% 67%
Other Post Secondary 1,370 3,838 26% 4%
i 3455 2,293 60% 40%
Primary School 1 100% 0%
Secondary School 11 26 30% 70%
[ Unversny - Docorate AL iz 88% 12%
= ERTS| 12176 23% 77%
. S 12,928 9,501 57% 43%
University - Other Studies 4,443 4,892 48% 52%
Unknéwn, Missing or Invalid 2 26 7% 93%
N Age 31+ 57,771 73,629 44% 56%
Coilege 32,688 40,903 44% 56%
ESL/FSk 2,529 3,609 41% 59%
Other Post Secondary 1,868 2,948 39% 61%
I 1,594 1,563 50% 50%
Primary School 1 0% 100%
Secondary School 15 32 32% 68%
NIVersity - Doctorate 1,523 5171 75% 25%
Universtty - Bachelors . 6,356 20% 80%
University - Masters 11,584 11,404 50% 50%
rsity - r I 4 371 6,203 41% 59%

Unknown, Missing or Invalid 14 69 17% B83% *Source: IRCC Statistical

Grand Total 60% 40% Reporting Group




IRCC Statistics on Canadian Study Permits

Study Permits in 2023
Study Permits Processed 2023
K-12 MASTERS & DOCTORATE TOTAL
82,532 186,876
Therefore...

Cap'd Sectors Study Permits Processed 2023:

670,010

(856,886 - 186,876)

*Source: IRCC Statistical
Reporting Group



IRCC Statistics on Canadian Study Permits ¢

Study Permits Approved in 2023

Study Permits Approved 2023
K-12 MASTERS & DOCTORATE TOTAL
53,348 129,189

Cap'd Sectors Study Permits Approved 2023

380,947

510,136-129,189

| canada cap'd sector Approval %

57%

{380,947 / §70,010)

Max number of study permits to be
processed in 2024 in capped sectors

*606,250
(compared to 670,010 in 2023)

= 9.6% reduction
in Study permits to be processed

[~

K-12 Approval Rate
73%

Masters Approval Rate
65%

Doctorate Approval Rate
85%

\

*But each province varies

Approved SPs: 380,947 to 364,000 “cap”

= 4.5% reduction

(not 35%!)

Misleading headlines have been
confusing agents + students abroad

*Source: Canada Gazette *So%rggé%%g gﬁgﬁg"‘:a’



Provincial Allocation Projections

Stuey Location F;chiuzlgggr Po:{; ;:ion Apglri;;:ci:?ir:)r? i
Alberta 4,756,408 1.7% 71,149
British Columbia 5,581,127 13.8% 83,486
Manitoba 1,465,440 36% 21,921
New Brunswick 842725 2.1% 12,606
Nataun cian s 540,418 13% 8,084
Labrador
SR 44,760 0.1% 670
Territories
Nova Scotia 1,066,416 2.6% 15,952
Nunavut 40,817 0.1% en
Ontario 15,801,768 39.0% 236,373
Prince Edward 175,853 0.4% 2,631
Island
Quebec 8,948,540 221% 133,858
Saskatchewan 1,218,976 3.0% 18,234
Yukon 45148 0.1% 675

Q Applyaﬂard population data, and contain certain underlying assumptions due to continuing datdavailability limit
2

Disclaimer: Projections flor 2024 are estimates only calculated with available 2023 IFQC data and Stati
024. ApplyBoard is not liable for accuracy of the projections.

Total: 606,250

2021-23
; 2023 Average
SHL Lecatiin Approvals  Approval
Rate
Alberta 22,425 63.3%
British Columbia 58,203 64.7%
|  Manitoba 9,409 47.6%
| New Brunswick 5,812 381% 4
Newfoundland o 4]
and Labrador e SHpl
Morfiyest 4 16.3%
Territories
|  Nova Scotia 7,764 22494 |
Nunavut 2 31.6%
Ontario 223,865 58.1%
Prince Edward 1,295 511%
Island
| Quebec 36,800 36.0%4 |
| Saskatchewan 6,314 44.3%A/|
Yukon 80 54.1%

Disclaimer: Projections for 2024

estimates only ©

@ ApplyBO ard cCanada Q4 population data, ang/contain certain unc

limitations as of February 9, 2p£4. ApplyBoard is not

Total Average: 46%

Source: Applyboard Applylnsights


https://www.applyboard.com/applyinsights-article/projections-for-each-provinces-new-application-cap-for-international-students

Population % of Application Cap

tudy Locati ; L 2021-23
SN LOCANCH (Q4 2023) Population Projection
Study Location 29 Auaiage
Alberta 4,756,408 1.7% 71,149 Approvals  Approval
Rate
British Columbia 5581127 13.8% 83,486
Manitoba 1,465,440 3.6% 21,921 Alberta 22,425 63.3%
New Brunswick 842,725 2.1% 12,606 9,300 British Columbia 58,203 64.7%
Manitoba 9,409 47.6%
Nerugd'fj”d and 540,418 1.3% 8,084 3,543
abrador | NewBrunswick 5812 381% |4«
Northwest
= 44,760 0.1% 670 Newfoundland .
Territories and Labrador L sl
Nova Scotia 1,066,416 2.6% 15,952 R bk . e
. . - (+]
Nunavut 40,817 0.1% 611 Territories
Ontario 15,801,768 39.0% 236,373 Nova Scotia 7,764 42.4%
; Nunavut 2 31.6%
p”nce} Edc‘i”ard 175,853 0.4% 2,631
Islan Ontario 223 865 581%
Quebec 8,948,540 221% 133,858 Bifinaa Balbidai — —
il . (v]
Saskatchewan 1,218,976 3.0% 18,234 Island
Yukon 45148 0.1% 675 Quebec 36,800 36.0%
Saskatchewan 6,314 44.3%
Disclalmer: Projections for 2024 are estimates vn|\:cd:;d|il|::3 W.:leh aoV:élj:?:—?jr?.B Ifgcaf:l‘: i‘:llﬁdl Sllr:tll 4
& ApplyBoard D B RO e ok ISk ok ShE e SAAe R T disiasis Ll Nl 80 54.1%

Disclaimer: Projections for 2024 are estimates only ©

“NB schools will be allowed to send a total of 9,300 PRI etz cps ey ion disk ooy
acceptance letters in order to attract 5,580 students”
-Feb 26, 2024 (CBC)

Source: Applyboard Applyinsights


https://www.applyboard.com/applyinsights-article/projections-for-each-provinces-new-application-cap-for-international-students
https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/new-brunswick/federal-international-student-cap-acceptance-letter-cap-1.7121838

2024 Number of Study Permits Per Province
Based on IRCC Dataset #2

Canada - Study permit holders by provi ritory of intended inati study level and year in which permit(s) became
effective
tion: Study Permit Renewals incuded in these numbars ASSU m [ 2‘t|on :
provincefTerritory and study 2022 Total 2023 Total Data includes Study Permit Approvals & Renewals
(Including Renewals)
Secondary of less 840 850 Secondary or less 1,940 2,880
Post Secondary r 3,010 I 3,220 Post Secondary r 6,155 i 8,760
Other Studies f 50 I 75 Other Studies i 340 i 455
Education level not stated | 0 - Education level not stated [ 5 r 15
'Newfoundland and Labrador 3,895 4,140 Saskatchewan Total 8,420 12,090
Secondary or less 590 750 Secondary or less 7,225 11,860
Post Secondary r 1,600 r 1,860 Post Secondary i 20,125 i 28,635
Other Studies r 225 r 480 Other Studies r 1,285 r 1,580
Education level not stated - - Education level not stated | 5 r 20
Prince Edward Island Total 2,405 3,080 Alberta Total 28,545 41,990
Secondary or less r &435 r 3,755 Secondary or less L 24,095 i 27,710
Post Secondary 9,715 11,520 Post Secondary L 77,975 L 91,835
Other Studies F 955 F 810 Other Studies [ 9,200 r 7,005
Education level not stated - r 10 Education level not stated 3s 45
Nova Scotia Total 13.125 16,050 British Columbia Total 110,370 126,825
Secondary or less 1,905 2,955 Secondary of less L 85 L 140
Post Secondary I 5,525 r 7,765 Post Secondary 75 L 110
Other Studies r 135 r 205 gc'lherts_‘”dl‘es notetated T = L g
Education level not stated - r 5 ucation ‘eve’ not state
New Brunswick Total 7,645 10,915 Yukon Total 165 255
Secondary or less 6,750 9,980 izzf ;::2;3; less L :3 L ::
Post Secondary r 49,895 r 59,720 ry b
" b b Other Studies 0 -
Other Studies 6,255 8,475 -
R r b Northwest Territories Total 35 50
Education level not stated 10 15
[Quebec Total 62,670 77,960 Secondary or less 0 b -
L . Post Secondary - 5
Secondary or less [ 31,545 [ 45,350 Other Studios b A b o
Post Secondary [ 238,590 [ 295,590 Nunavat Total — 0
Cther Studias L 21,565 L 23,570 Provincelterritory not stated 7,650 9,715
Education level not stated 80 100 Total 548,720 585,280
Ontario Total 289,950 363,020
Secondary or less L 3,050 L 4,450 Secondary or less 81,715 112,726
Post Sacondary L 10,760 L 13,775 Post Secondary r 428,475 r 528,825
Other Studies 1,090 L 1,080 Other Studies r 42,010 r 45,685
Education level not stated - 5 Education level not stated |/ 150 i 220
Manitoba Total 14,780 19,210 Total - All Canada 548,720 685,280

*Source: IRCC Open Data



2024 Numbers Confirmed
Based on IRCC Dataset #2

Study Permits

Assuming 25.55% are

Approved renewals, Total SPs

Broken down qown Approved equals:

by Province

Newfoundland 4,140 3,086
PEI 3,080 2,296
Nova Scotia 16,050 11,964
New Brunswick 10,915 8,136
Quebec 77,960 58,111
Ontario 363,020 270,593
Manitoba 19,210 14,319
Saskatchewan 12,090 9,012
Alberta 41,990 31,299
British Columbia 126,825 94,535
Yukon 225 168
Northwest Territories 50 37
Nunavut 5 10
Province not stated 9,715 10
685,280 510,136

*Source: IRCC Open Data



Popular study destinations

The Counter-Narrative

Are private institutions to blame?

Where Canada's big increases in international students can be found Study permits issued per province
Graph shows the number of study permit applications approved each year by Immigration, Refugees and Graph shows the number of study permits approved in 2018 and in 2023 by Immigration, Refugees and
Citizenship Canada for the 10 colleges and universities with the largest increases from 2018 to 2023. Citizenship Canada for international students to attend colleges or university in each province.
2018 | 2019 [2020 M2021 [Mz2022 M2023 Hz01z Wz023
30,000 o 250,000 -
200,000
20,000 o
150,000

10,000
100,000 o
50,000 4
Conestoga University Algoma Fanshawe Miagara Fleming Seneca Sheridan Cambrian Georgian
College Canada  University College College College College College College College
West Canada
Figures for Ontario's colleges account for permits granted to students at all campuses of each college, inciuding students enrolled in B.C. Alta. Sask. Man. Ont. Que. N.B. N.5. P.E.L N.L.
public college-private partnership programs.
Source: CBC's analysis of Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada data tables (2018-2023) (CBC) Source: CBC's analysis of Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada data tables (CBC)

Source: CBC News


https://www.cbc.ca/news/canada/toronto/international-student-study-permits-data-1.7125827

Popular study destinations

The counter-narrative

Major Issue: Massive Population Growth in Canada

International Students shouldn’t Canada increased its population by 430,635 people (+1.1%)
be taking the blame. Between July 1 to October 1, 2023.

Let’s consider just Q3 of 2023:

Quarterly population
estimate — Canada
40528 396 Canada's total population growth for the first nine months
' ' of 2023 (+1,030,378 people) had already exceeded the total growth for any
T /other full-year period since Confederation in 1867, including 2022, when

there was a record growth.

This was the highest population growth rate in any quarter since
the second quarter of 1957 (+1.2%), when Canada's population
grew by 198,000 people.

(quarterly change) Population growth rates in the third quarter of 2023 exceeded the
national level (+1.1%) in Alberta (+1.3%), Prince Edward Island (+1.2%)
Source(s): Table 17-10-0009-01. and Ontario (+1.2%). The population grew in all provinces and

territories, except in the Northwest Territories (-0.5%).

*Source: Statistics Canada


https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/n1/daily-quotidien/231219/dq231219c-eng.htm

1. Recruitment
expectations



Student
enrolments

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

How many students have you recruited in the last 12 months

for the below programmes?
m1-20 m21-50
Language
Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Certificate / Vocational [ Diploma

Foundation, Pathway Programmes,
Undergraduate

Graduate, MBA

Work & Travel/ Cultural Exchange
Programmes

Programmes in French

Programmes in Spanish

51-100 m 100+

58%

80%

62%

55%

56%

78%

92%

89%

19%

1%

21%

26%

24%

13%

16%

A%

7%

4%8%

5% %A%



Student enroiment

How many students have you recruited in the last 12 months for the below programmes?

m0-20 m2-50 m50-100 m100+
1% 3%

4%

94%

92%

2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023
Language Secondary / Certificate [ Foundation, Pathway Graduate, MBA Work & Travel | Programmes in
Kindergarten-12  Vocational / Diploma Programmes, Cultural Exchange French

Undergraduate Programmes

2022 2023

Programmes
in Spanish



Student enrolments W

How many students have you recruited in the last 12 months for the below programme?

Language

H0-20 m21-50 m50-100 100+

2022 2023

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



Enrolment expectation: Year on Year

What are your expectations for student enrolments for 2023/24 in comparison to 2022/23?

W Less than 2022/23 B The same as 2022/23 More than 2022/23

Longuogel 19% 29%
Secondary /
. 31% 31%
Kindergarten-12

Certificate / Vocational /l
Diploma

Foundation, Pathway
8% 26%
Programmes, Undergraduate
Work & Travel/ Cultural
Exchange Programmes

13% 28%

*Likely to reduce given cap and
no more spousal work permits
ICEF Agent Voice 2023



2. Student decision-
making factors




What factors do your students consider most crucial
when making decisions about their study abroad plans?

Top 5 crUCiaI W Rank1 ® Rank2 m Rank3 m Rank4 m Rank5
affecting Cost of stuj:s?i::tliizrg in study . S 1
student decisions

Work / Immigration opportunities in the

(=7 = O
destination country 18% et e

Availability of visa application support 14% 20% 18%

Current visa processing times 13% 24% 23%

Ranking / Reputation of institution 19% 19% 17%

ICEF Agent Voice 2023




Student interest by country p ,

Increased
Over the last 2 years, how has students’ interest in the interest

following study destination countries changed?

B DECREASED interest in this market B MAINTAINED interest in this market ™ INCREASED interest in this market

Canada UAE United Kingdom Australia The Netherlands Germany USA

*Likely to reduce due to IRCC Updates



3. Employability




Top 10 countries to work during study

What are your students’ preferred destinations when looking to work during their studies?

52%

36% %

35% 309
20%
14%
I . 2 .

Canada United Australia Germany Ireland  France Italy Spain

Kingdom Zeolqnd

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



Top 10 countries to work post-study

What are your students’ preferred destinations when considering post-study work/career options?

I I I I I I I . s

Canada Australia  United us New Germany Ireland  Malta Spain  France
Kingdom Zealand

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



;;;

Importance of
student
employment

opportunities

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

L @ 9

How important are employment opportunities to your
students when choosing a study/career destination?

7.49

0 - Notatall 5 - Somewhat
important important

10 - Crucial







What are the most challenging aspects of successfully
enrolling students?

W Rankl ®m Rank2 @ Rank3 ® Rank4 @ Rankb

Top 5 enrolment
Chq"enges Finding qualified leads 43% 7% 8% | 1% | 13%

VISA and Entry Requirement 30% 25% 17% 14% 15%

Researching best fit programmes /

CoUrses 18% 16% 21% 24% 21%
Application process A 23% 28% 25% 15%
Signing an agreement with the
18% 20% 15% 22% 25%

institution

ICEF Agent Voice 2023




&

In which area do you most value the support of your
partner schools when it comes to successfully enrolling
students?

TOp 5 leued H Rank 1 "l Rank2 = Rank3 ®m Rank4 m Rank5
pCI I‘tner suppcrt Providing quick responses to

. - 57% 18% 8% 9% | 8%
queries [ issues

Fast application processing 24% 44% 17% 12% 3%

Flexibility with admissions

12% plo)A 38% 15% 16%
process
Scholarships / discounts 10% 16% 23% 30% 21%
Flexibility with payment '
v Pay 4% 9% 24% 36% 28%

options / cancellation terms

ICEF Agent Voice 2023




&

Top 5 challenges
in visa processing
and support

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

What challenges have you experienced in
visa processing and support?

Long
processing
times

Visa Setting up
Delays Gppglgtt;nent

Visa
requirement
policy

Visa
refusal/
rejection




Canada 2023

W

Visa approval: Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

mO0% mM1%-10% wmN%-25% m26%-50% m51%-75% m76%-100%

Language 16% 9% 10% 13% 10% A%

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Certificate | Vocational [ Diploma
Foundation, Pathway Programmes,

Undergraduate
Graduate, MBA [AGIAN 18% 21% 52%
Work & Travel/ Cultural Exchange
Progrdmmes 19% 10% 8% 9% 15% 38%
m0%-10% mN%-25% mM26%-50% m51%-75% m76%-100%
Language 195% 7% 12% 14% 48%
Secondary | Kindergarten-12
Certiicate | Vocational / Diploma
Foundation, Pathway Programmes,
3% [NE% 13% 22% 53%
Undergraduate B I
Graduate, MBA 6% 6% 15% 20% 53%

Work & Travel/ Cultural Exchange

Programmes 13% 12% 16% 18% 40%

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



Visa approval: Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

Language

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Certificate / Vocational [ Diploma

Foundation, Pathway Programmes,
Undergraduate

Graduate, MBA

Work & Travel/ Cultural Exchange
Programmes

Language

Secondary [ Kindergarten-12

Certificate [/ Vocational / Diploma
Foundation, Pathway Programmes,
Undergraduate

Graduate, MBA

Work & Travel/ Cultural Exchange
Programmes

W% -25% m26%-50%

mO0% m1%-10%

m0% M1%-10% mN%-25% m26%-50%

3
[
©

2
©
®

ICEF Agent Voice 2023



Visa approval rate by country - comparison 2023 data

Visa approval rate by country Visa approval rate by country
-Canada -Australia

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved? Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?

WOX WI%-10% mi%-25% W26%-50% W5I%-75% m76%-100% WO0%-10% Wi%-25% W26%-50% m5I%-75% m76%-100%

14% 8% 7% 7% 45%

ox  |OR 13% 10% a% Language

Language

secondary / Kindergarten-12 18% 18% 8% | 5% [3% 48%

Certificate / Vocational / [ 12% 13% 14% 46%
Diploma

secondary / Kindergarten-12 18% 8% e 13% 29%

Certificate [ Vocational |

Diploma _
Foundation, Pathway SR ’ 22% Foundation, Pathway [RRRBT T2 12% 18% 54%
srogrammes, Undergraduate MMk 15% 50X Programmes, Undergraduate
Graduate, e [N | 16% 2% 52% Graduate, MaA ZEERR 10X 2ox) 33
Work & Travel/ Cultural 99 2
Work & Travel/ Cuttural o - 19% 15% 8% 4% 2% 35%
/ 19% 10% 8% 9% 15% 38% Exchango Programmes

Exchange Programmes

Visa approval rate by country | L Visa approval rate by country

-United Kingdom IS -USA

Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved? Approximately what percentage of student visa applications are approved?
MO% SMIA 10X SMIIES 255 ek SS0% M= I0% S m7a% 008 mO0%X mWI%-10% wN%-25% mW26%-50% wm51%-75% m76%-100%
Language Language 19% 7% 9% 7% 9% 30%
Secondary / Kindergarten-i2 e 5% B 6% N 5% Secondary / Kindergarten-12 25% 5% 14% 5% 16% 36%

Certificate / Vocational | [RERR 1% 7% 8% 14% 52% Certificate [ Vocational |
Diploma Diploma

7% 7% 16% 64% Foundation, Pathway 7% 13% 26% 38%
Programmes, Undergraduate
3 67%
e Graduate, MBA 9% 14% 30% 36%

Work & Travel/ Cultural
1 7% Jam) 5% [Ne% 48%
Exchange Programmes Work & Travel/ Cuitural 24% 8% 8% | 5% 15% 39%
Exchange Programmes

Foundation, Pathway
Programmes, Undergraduate

Graduate, MBA

ICEF Agent Voice 2023






. Are you currently selling or promoting
Online online education [ online programmes?

programmes

N Yes M No

ICEF Agent Voice 2023




Why do you offer and promote online programmes?

They open up opportunities for students with
lower budgets

82%

promoting online

They allow me to reach new types of
prog rqmmes customers [ students 58%

Online programs help my student prepare for
their in-person international studies

57%

Online program credentials will help my
students gain entry to international
institutions

49%

They allow me to keep offering study
opportunities to my clients, even after A%
graduation (lifelong learning’)

Online program credentials can help my
students obtain an international study visa

31%

ICEF Agent Voice 2023




Why has your agency chosen NOT to sell or
promote online education [ online programmes?

not currently
° ° It is not what our clients are looking for _ T2%

promoting online
p rog ra m mes We prefer to focus on the study

Online diplomas / degrees are

perceived less valuable than

conventional diplomas [ degrees - 29%
Commission [ Revenue is too low - 16%

We lack the knowledge or expertise to 14%
promote online programmes
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Is demand for online programs ...

currently
promoting online
programmes

W Growing m Declining I Stable
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Are you considering the promotion of online
programmes in the near future?

not currently
promoting online
programmes

m No mYes absolutely mMaybe, if..
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55% may consider promoting online programmes if...

63%

Our clients start asking for it

These will help students obtain an
international study visa afterwards

93%

It provides a pathway to overseas
working opportunities / work visa

50%

There is better information / training
available for online opportunities

33%

The commission [ revenue potential
increases

\30%
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6. Agency operations




63% of agents have started placing students into
new destination countries in the past 2 years

Top 7

most popular

What new study destinations are your students seeking?

56% 55%

°0% 48% 47%

42% 42%

Canada Australia United Kingdom Germany USA New Zealand Ireland
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new fields of study

60% of agents have started placing students into

What new fields of study are your students seeking?

66%

65% 64%
’ 61%
I I I I 49%
Data science  Business Artificial International Medical
& big data  intelligence & intelligence business studies
analytics

49%
39% .
35%  33%
© 0,
I I ]
Supply chain Biotechnology Sustainable Food sciences Human
management development computer
& logistics interaction

23%
12%
User Other
experience
design
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of agents
increased their
range of products
and services offered

to

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

What type of products have you added to your range?

| s—— —
Digital Marketing Services

58%
Consultancy What type of Online Events

products have

you added to
@ In-Country

In-Person Events@

your range?
Representation




of agents
increased their
range of products
and services offered

to

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

What type of new products have you begun offering to your
students?

78%

68%
62%

57%

34%
28%

Immigration / Accommodation Insurance Travel Banking Student Loans
Visa support



During the recruitment process, where is the majority of
your time spent on assisting a student?

W Rank1l m Rank2 m Rank3 m Rank4 m Rankb

Top 5 most

time COnsuming New CL;S(:OrT?e'I"/ student
quisition

processes :

Discussion with families 19% 34% 22%

46% 16% 10%

Visa documentation,
application and support

20% 2% 19% 22%

Researching the appropriate
partner school for a student

19% 22% 26% 16%

Application administration  JEl¥A 20%

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

13%

19%

17%

N%




Al powered
solutions

ICEF Agent Voice 2023

What is your view on Artificial Intelligence powered
solutions in international student recruitment?

I'm not sure what to think of the o
impact of Al on our industry yet 49%
I'm concerned about the impact - 10%
(o}
organisation

Al powered solutions will help us
increase efficiency when
counselling students

of Al on my job and/or




237 297

Australia

m 2017 m 2018

653 660
| i |

Canada

524
487
447
362 366 ‘

Germany

m 2019 12021

37] 327

269
251
222222 I

Ireland

2022 m 2023

199 200197

134
I N5 12

New Zealand

Agent data from ICEF Berlin eSchedules 2017-2023
Countries agents are looking for partners in

637
621

572

United Kingdom

609 612
538
‘ i |
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Sponsored by

I Thank you

edu.flywire.com

cparedes@icef.com
St. George’s University
SCHOOL OF MEDICINE .
mschrot@icef.com

sgu.edu

icef.com/agent-voice



mailto:cparedes@icef.com
mailto:mschrot@icef.com
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